
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Laura Ford 0113 39 51712 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 
 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 8th September, 2009 
at 10.30 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Blake 
P Gruen 
N Taggart 
K Wakefield 
 

S Bentley 
R Brett 
 

A Carter (Chair) 
J Procter 
 

R Finnigan 
 

A Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 13TH 
JULY 2009 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13th July 2009. 
 
 

1 - 2 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS: PROPOSALS 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) advising the 
Committee of the results of the consultation on 
changes to the Council’s executive arrangements, 
setting out the next steps which the Council must 
take, and asking the Committee to make 
recommendations to full Council about drawing up 
its proposals for changing its executive 
arrangements.    

 

3 - 32 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  VISION FOR SCRUTINY 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer requesting that General Purposes 
Committee consider the draft Vision for Scrutiny 
and recommend its adoption to full Council. 
 
 

33 - 
36 

9   
 

  REVIEW OF CALL IN PROCEDURES 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer reviewing the requirement to have 
original signatures on the Call In  request forms in 
the light of six months operational experience and 
the comments of Members. 
 
 

37 - 
40 

10   
 

  MANAGEMENT OF WHITE PAPER MOTIONS 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) presenting the 
current processes for the management of White 
Paper motions, identifying problems associated 
with the processes and presenting proposals for 
improvement. 
 
 

41 - 
44 

11   
 

  ARTICLE 15 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) requesting that 
General Purposes Committee recommend that full 
Council approve the proposed amendments to 
Article 15 of the Constitution. 
 
 

45 - 
48 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 8th September, 2009 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 13TH JULY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J L Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
B Lancaster, J Procter, N Taggart and 
K Wakefield 

 
Apologies Councillors  J Blake, R Brett, A Carter and 

P Gruen 
 
 

1 Appointment of the Chair  
 

As the Chair of the Committee was not in attendance, nominations for the 
Chair were requested. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J L Carter, seconded by Councillor J Procter and 
RESOLVED - that Councillor J L Carter be appointed as Chair for the duration 
of this meeting. 
 

2 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

3 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

4 Late items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
 

5 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 

6 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of 
Councillors Blake, Brett, A Carter, and Gruen. 
 

7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 13th May 2009  
 

RESOLVED – Members resolved that the minutes of the General Purposes 
Committee meeting held on 13th May 2009 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 8th September, 2009 

 

8 Member Management Committee Terms of Reference  
 

The Principal Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) putting forward 
amendments to the terms of reference of Member Management Committee, 
proposed by the Whips for the political groups. 
 
Members particularly discussed matters relating to the training and 
development of Members, and the reasons why these functions cannot be 
delegated to Member Management Committee. It was confirmed that, as they 
are executive functions, they can only be carried out by the Executive Board, 
a Committee of the Executive or an officer with the appropriate delegations. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
recommend the proposed amendments to Member Management Committee’s 
terms of reference, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, to full Council for 
approval. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Date: 8th September 2009 
 
Subject: Executive arrangements: proposals 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. This report advises the Committee of the results of the consultation on changes to the 
Council’s executive arrangements. That is, changing to either an Elected Mayor and 
Cabinet executive, or to the “new-style” Leader and Cabinet form. The report also sets 
out the next steps which the Council must take, and asks the Committee to make 
recommendations to full Council about drawing up its proposals for changing its 
executive arrangements.    

 
2. The main points to note are the results from individual members of the general public.  Of 

these, 395 people preferred the Elected Mayor and Cabinet option, while 324 people 
preferred the Leader and Cabinet option. The response rate from members of the public 
represented 0.13% of the registered electorate. Of the responses from Leeds City 
Council Councillors, all of the 4 formal responses from party groups favoured the Leader 
and Cabinet form. The report also sets out responses from other consultees. 

 
3. In deciding which of the two options to adopt, the Council should take into account the 

results of the consultation, but should also have regard to the extent to which the 
proposals, if implemented, would be likely to assist in securing continuous improvement 
in the way in which the Council’s functions are exercised, having regard to a combination 
of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
4. The proposals for the Council to move to either of the options must include: 

• a timetable with respect to the implementation of the proposals;  

• details of any transitional arrangements which are necessary for the implementation 
of the proposals; and 

• the allocation of functions between the executive and the authority (“local choice 
functions”). 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: E Davenport/ E 
Inman 

Tel: 24 78408 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 3



5. In relation to the timetable, it is proposed that full Council will consider the 
recommendations of this committee at its meeting on 16 September, at which it will draw 
up its proposals for a change in form.  These must then be publicised, and the Council 
then must resolve to change its executive form at a specially convened meeting of full 
Council before 31 December 2009.  This could take place on the same date as the 
scheduled Council meeting in November 2009. 

Page 4



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 This report advises the Committee of the results of the consultation on changes to 
the Council’s executive arrangements.  

1.2 The report also sets out the next steps which the Council must take, and asks the 
Committee to make recommendations to full Council about drawing up its proposals 
for changing its executive arrangements.    

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 At its meeting on 30 October 2008, the Constitutional Proposals Committee 
received a report on the new executive arrangements introdu
[...]
tion, 

and the newly elected councillors come into office that same day12, which is 
generally before the annual meeting.  There is, therefore, usually a change-over 
period before a Leader is formally elected at the annual meeting.  

 
3.2.11 In terms of transitional provisions therefore, the proposals could provide for the 

Leader in office at the time of the elections to remain in place until the annual 
meeting in 2010 (even though the form itself would change before the annual 
meeting).   

 
3.2.12 If the Council moves to an Elected Mayor and Cabinet form, the Mayor is elected 

on the ordinary day of election. Given the more significant change in form, further 
consideration would need to be given to transitional arrangements, if full Council 
was minded to move to this form. 

 
3.2.13 Appendix 5 summarises this timetable.  
 
 
 

                                                
7
 Timescales for the Council’s resolution would need to be revised if a referendum is held 
8
 Section 33G Local Government Act 2000 – applied by Paragraph 3 of Schedule 4 to Local Government and 
Public Involvement In Health Act 2007 
9
 Mayoral elections would take place on the same day as ordinary elections of councillors. 
10
 Schedule 4 Paragraph 2(2) Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 

11
 Section 44B Local Government Act 2000 

12
 Section 7(3) Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 9



Local choice functions  
 
3.2.14 The proposals must also deal with the allocation of functions between the executive 

and the authority.13  They must state the extent to which functions specified in 
regulations are to be the responsibility of the executive.  This relates to “local 
choice” functions which the Council may choose to be the responsibility of the 
executive or Council.  They are currently listed at Section 1 of Part 3 of the 
Constitution, which is attached for information as appendix 6 to this report.  The 
Council should therefore review the current 
[...]
re is insufficient justification to incur the substantial costs 
which would arise.   

6.11 In the event that the Council may be minded to adopt the new-style Leader and 
Cabinet form, it should also consider whether to adopt arrangements for the Leader 
to be removed by resolution of the Council.  In considering this, the Council should 
consider the views expressed by the general public20 as well as other stakeholders. 

6.12 If the Committee are minded to recommend arrangements to remove a Leader mid-
term, they should consider whether the current arrangements should be amended, 
in view of the proposal that this power should only be exercised in exceptional 
circumstances, referred to in paragraph 3.1.19 above.  For example, any resolution 
to remove the Leader could be made by, for example, a two thirds majority, as 
opposed to the current simple majority. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 General Purposes Committee is asked to recommend to Council whether Council 
should draw up proposals to change to an Elected Mayor and Cabinet form, or the 
new-style Leader and Cabinet form.  

7.2 Whichever form is recommended, the Committee is also asked to consider: 

• whether to recommend that the proposals should provide for the change to be 
subject to approval in a referendum; and 

• whether to recommend to Council any amendments to the current allocation of 
“local choice” functions between the Council and the executive, or whether to 
recommend that the allocation stays the same (as set out in appendix 6 to this 
report). 

7.3 In the event that the Council are minded to draw up proposals to adopt the new-
style Leader and Cabinet form, the Committee are asked to recommend whether the 
Council should: 

•••• not make any arrangements for the Leader to be removed; or 

•••• retain the current arrangements for the Leader to be removed by resolution of 
the Council (by simple majority); or 

                                                
20
 The views of those who expressed a preference for an Elected Mayor, and gave as a reason for this the 

Mayor’s 4 year term are relevant here, as well as the views of the public citing the importance of being able to 
remove the leader. 

Page 13



•••• make revised arrangements for the Leader to be removed by resolution of the 
Council.  

7.4 The Committee is also asked to: 

•••• consider the proposed timetable set out in appendix 5 of this report;  

•••• consider the proposed transitional arrangements set out in paragraph 3.2.11 of 
this report; and 

•••• instruct the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance), in consultation 
with group leaders, to draft proposals reflecting their recommendations, to be 
considered by full Council at its meeting on 16 September 2009. 

7.5 The Committee is also requested to recommend to Council to authorise the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) to take the necessary steps 
requisite to carrying out the Council’s legal requirements in relation to this matter.  

 

Background documents: 

• Report to Constitutional Proposals Committee 30 October 2008  

• Report to full Council 19 November 2008 

• Citizens’ Panel report dated 12 June 2009 

• Consultation survey and responses 

• Consultation guidelines 2000 

  

Page 14



Details of consultation process 

 

Stakeholder group Key message / question How contacted 

General Public • Information about new 
executive forms 

• Key question: preferred option 
(survey) 

Citizen’s Panel - 
survey 

 • Information about new 
executive forms 

• Information about Talking 
Point survey 

• Contact details for more details 
and/or written copy of survey 

About Leeds 

 • Information about new 
executive forms   

• Key question: preferred option 
(survey) 

Talking Point (online 
consultation portal) - 
survey 

 • Information about new 
executive forms 

• Consultation process 

Press releases to local 
newspapers and 
published on Council 
website (these led to 
articles in the 
Yor
[...]
tiny is carried out by ‘independent minded’  Board members;  

 
4. Improve public services by ensuring reviews of policy and service performance are focused. 

 
To succeed Council recognises that the following conditions need to be present; 
 

• Parity of esteem between the Executive and Scrutiny  
 

• Co-operation with statutory partners 
 

• Member leadership and engagement 
 

• Clarity and focus of purpose 
 

• Genuine non-partisan working 
 

• Evidence based conclusions and recommendations 
 

• Effective dedicated officer support 
 

• Supportive Directors and senior officer culture 
 

 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer  
 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Date:  8th September 2009 
 
Subject:  Review of Call In Procedures  
 

        
 
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. In January 2009 Council agreed to amend the Call In procedure rules, requiring 

that original signatures be used on the Call In Request Form.  General Purposes 

Committee in recommending this change to Council asked that it be reviewed in 

six months.  

2. The purpose of this report is to review the requirement to have original 

signatures on Call In request forms in the light of six months operational 

experience and the comments of  Members identified in Paragraph 3.4. 

 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P Marrington  
 
Tel: 39 51151  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 37



1.0      Purpose of Report 
 
1.1    The purpose of this report is to review the requirement to have original signatures on 

Call In request forms in the light of six months operational experience and the 
comments of Members identified in Paragraph 3.4. 

 
2.0 Background Information  
 
2.1 In January 2009 Council agreed to amend the Call In procedure rules, requiring 
[...]
le’ there have been four Call Ins.  (as of 
July 2009). These were: 

• Budget Action Plan Staffing Issues (9th April) – Single group Call In, (five 
signatures); 

  

• Voice Recognition system (29th April) - Single group Call In, (five signatures); 
  

• Supporting People (22nd May) Mixed group Call In, (two signatures from two 
groups required, five from three groups received); and 

 

• ICT Refresh - Sports for the Future (5th August) - Single group Call In, (five 
signatures). 

  
3.2 From the Scrutiny Unit’s point of view there were no administrative issues faced in 

progressing these Call Ins in terms of delays or reported difficulties in obtaining 
signatures 

 
3.3 In June the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development wrote to the Leaders of the 

five political groups, their Whips and all Scrutiny Chairs, inviting their views on the 
current arrangements.  

 
3.4 The Administration Leaders have responded stating that their groups are supportive 

of the arrangements as they stand and feel that no further revisions of the procedures 
are required.  This is also the position of the Leader of the Green group. Councillor 
Anderson, Chair of Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) has advised 
that he considers the arrangements to be working well and do not need amendment.  
No other responses were received. 

 
4.0 Implications for Council Policy and Governance 
 
4.1 The Council’s Scrutiny arrangements are one of the key parts of the Council’s 

governance arrangements.  This review of Scrutiny Board procedure rules seeks to 
ensure that the arrangements continue to be efficient and relevant to the work of the 
Council. 

 
5.0 Legal and Resource Implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal or resource implications to the proposed amendments. 
 
6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1 The General Purposes Committee is requested to review the requirement to have 

original signatures on Call In request forms in the light of six months operational 
experience and the comments of Members identified in Paragraph 3.4. 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules 
Report to General Purpose Committee – 20th November 2008 
 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Date:  8th September 2009 
 
Subject:  Management of White Paper Motions 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Concern has been expressed at Whips’ meetings at the absence of any control in relation to 
White Paper motions not for debate in Council. 
 
Within the context of the rationale behind the current Procedure Rules, this report proposes 
the introduction of an additional 24 hour period to the process for management of White 
Papers to allow for the withdrawal of motions should the proposer wish to do so following 
advice from their Group Whip. 
 
Whips have agreed that they wish to pursue this proposal, a revised version of Council 
Procedure Rule 12.1 is attached to this report for consideration by the General Purposes 
Committee for recommendation to Council. 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Ian Walton 
 
Tel: 24 74350 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 41



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1 To present the current processes for the management of White Paper motions, to 

identify problems associated with the processes and to present proposals for 
improvement. 

 
2.0   Background Information – Current Processes 
 
2.1 Council Procedure Rules currently provide that, in relation to ordinary Council 

meetings, White Paper motions will be submitted by no later than 10.00 am on the 
day of agenda despatch. 

 
3.0 Main Issues 
 
3.1 The proposers of the motions not for debate are in most circumstances the only 

members aware of that designation prior to the circulation 
[...]
ved without notice under Rule 13, written 
notice of every motion signed by the Member or Members of Council giving notice 
must be delivered at the office of the Chief Executive prior to 10.00am of the day 
preceding the day for issue of the Summons. The number of motions admissible 
for full debate at any given meeting shall be limited to four5. Any motions over and 
above that number shall be referred back to the proposer unless the proposer 
accepts that the procedure at 3.1 (c ) shall be applied.  The Proposer shall have 
the right to withdraw a White Paper Motion up to 10.00 am on the day for the 
issue of the Summons.  The Chief Executive shall enter all notices of motion 
received in a book which shall be kept open for the inspection of every Member of 
the Council. All motions of which such notice is given shall be known as White 
Paper Motions.   

Note - The Summons must be issued so as to be delivered five clear days before 
the day of the Meeting of the Council 

Appendix 1 

Deleted: of the Tuesday of 
the week before the next 
meeting of the Council if it is to 
be held on a Wednesday or 
before 1.00p.m. 

Deleted:  if the meeting of the 
Council is to be held on any 
other day

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Date: 8th September 2009 
 
Subject: Amendments to Article 15 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to request that General Purposes Committee 

recommend that full Council approve the proposed amendments to Article 15 of the 
Constitution, as attached at Appendix 1. 

 
2.0 Background Information 

2.1 Article 15 explains the Monitoring Officer’s responsibilities in relation to the 
monitoring and review of the Constitution, and sets out who is authorised to make 
amendments to the Constitution.  

 
3.0 Main Issues 

3.1 Paragraph 15.2 of Article 15 states that, ‘The Monitoring Officer is authorised to 
make any changes to any Part of the Constitution which are required:  

• As a result of legislative change or decisions of the Council or Executive to 
enable him/her to maintain it up-to-date; 

• Or for the purposes of clarification only.’ 
 
3.2 In order to clarify the first bullet point relating to decisions of the Council or 

Executive, it is proposed that the Article is amended as attached at Appendix 1. The 
amendments clarify that ‘decisions of the Council or Executive’ includes those 
decisions made by Council Committees, Committees of the Executive, and officers 
acting under delegated authority. 

 
3.3 Although this amendment would be for clarification purposes only and strictly within 

the Monitoring Officers delegated authority, it is considered  more transparent and  
therefore preferable by the Monitoring Officer that the proposal is agreed  by General 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Laura Ford  
 
Tel: 51712 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 45



Purposes Committee and full Council rather than the Monitoring Officer approving an 
amendment to her own authority. 

 
4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 It is in accordance with good governance principles to keep the Constitution under 
review.  

 
5.0 Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 General Purposes Committee is authorised to consider proposals to amend the 
Constitution and make recommendations to Full Council. 

 
6.0 Conclusions 

6.1 General Purposes Committee are asked to recommend that full Council amend 
Article 15 as attached at Appendix 1, for the purposes of clarification. 

 
7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Members of General Purposes Committee are asked to recommend that full Council 
approve the proposed amendments to Article 15 of the Constitution, as attached at 
Appendi
[...]
is required for such 
changes in Parts 3 to 5 of the Constitution, then they will only be approved by 
full Council after consideration of the proposal by the General Purposes 
Committee and following advice from the Monitoring Officer. 

The Monitoring Officer is authorised to make any changes to any Part of the 
Constitution which are required

Appendix 1 

Page 47



Article 15 – Review and Revision of the Constitution 

Part 2 Article 15 
Page 2 of 2 

Issue  – 2009/10  

 as a result of legislative change or decisions of the Council1 or Executive2

to enable him/her to maintain it up to date; 

 or for the purposes of clarification only. 

All changes made by officers under delegated authority will be recorded as 
delegated decisions. 

                                           
1
 Including Council Committees and Officers acting under delegated authority.

2
 Including Committees of the Executive and Officers acting under delegated authority.

Page 48


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 13th July 2009
	7 Executive Arrangements: Proposals
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	8 Vision for Scrutiny
	Appendix 1

	9 Review of Call In Procedures
	10 Management of White Paper Motions
	Appendix 1

	11 Article 15
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 1st October, 2009 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 8TH SEPTEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
J Blake, R Brett, R Finnigan, E Nash (for 
Councillor Gruen), J Procter, N Taggart and 
K Wakefield 

 
Apologies Councillor  P Gruen 

 
 

9 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

10 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

11 Late items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
 

12 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made either under this item or at any stage 
during the meeting. 
 
(Councillor Blackburn arrived at 10.35am during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 

13 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of Councillor 
Gruen. 
 

14 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 13th July 2009  
 

RESOLVED – Members resolved that the minutes of the General Purposes 
Committee meeting held on 13th July 2009 be approved as a correct record. 
 

15 Executive Arrangements: Proposals  
 

The Principal Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) advising the Committee of 
the results of the consultation on changes to the Council’s executive 
arrangements, setting out the next steps which the Council must take, and 



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 1st October, 2009 

 

asking the Committee to make recommendations to full Council about drawing 
up its proposals for changing its executive arrangements. 
 
Members discussed the low level of response received in relation to the 
consultation, which they considered disappointing.  They also noted that all 
political groups agree that the “new style” Leader and Cabinet form should be 
adopted.   
 
The Chief Officer (Legal Licensing and Registration) confirmed to the 
committee that the term of office of the “new style” Leader must be four years, 
(subject to removal, or resignation) and advised on the impact of this on the 
current Leadership arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED - Members resolved to:  
(a) Recommend to full Council: 

(i) To draw up proposals to change to the “new-style” leader and 
cabinet form; 

(ii) That the proposals for change should not be subject to a 
referendum; 

(iii) That no amendment should be proposed to the current allocation of 
“local choice” functions between the Council and the executive (as 
set out in Appendix 6 to the report); 

(iv) That the current arrangements for the Leader to be removed by 
resolution of the Council by simple majority be retained; 

(v) That the proposals should set out the proposed timetable set out at 
Appendix 5 to the report, but amended to reflect the proposals to 
adopt the “new-style” leader and cabinet form, and that the 
proposals should not be subject to a referendum; and 

(vi) That the proposals should provide for the Leader in office at the 
time of the elections to remain in place until the annual meeting in 
2010; 

(b) Instruct the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance), in 
consultation with Group Leaders, to draft proposals reflecting their 
recommendations, to be considered by full Council at its meeting on 16 
September 2009; and 

(c) Recommend to full Council to authorise the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) to take the necessary steps requisite to carrying 
out the Council’s legal requirements in relation to amending the Council’s 
executive form. 

 
(Councillor Taggart arrived at 10.40am during the consideration of this item.) 
 

16 Vision for Scrutiny  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented a report of the 
Chief Democratic Services Officer presenting a draft Vision for Scrutiny for 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED – Members resolved to recommend that full Council adopt the 
Vision for Scrutiny for inclusion in Article 6 of the Constitution. 



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 1st October, 2009 

 

17 Review of Call In Procedures  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented a report of the 
Chief Democratic Services Officer reviewing the requirement to have original 
signatures on the Call In request forms in light of six months operational 
experience and the comments of Members. 
 
Members agreed that the requirement to have original signatures had not 
hindered the Call In process in any way, however concerns were raised as 
this requirement could mean that only those Councillors who attend Civic Hall 
on a regular basis would be able to call in a decision. 
 
It was therefore agreed that this process would be kept under review and that 
a further report would be submitted to the Committee in six month’s time, 
including an analysis of the number of individual Members involved with Call 
Ins. 
 
RESOLVED – Members resolved to: 

(a) Continue with the requirement to have original signatures on Call In 
request forms; and 

(b) Request that this process be kept under review and that a further 
report be submitted to the General Purposes Committee in six month’s 
time, including an analysis of the number of individual Members 
involved with Call Ins. 

 
18 Management of White Paper Motions  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
presenting proposed amendments to the Council Procedure Rules to 
introduce an additional 24 hour period to the process for the management of 
White Paper motions, to allow for the withdrawal of motions should the 
proposer wish to do so following advice from their Group Whip. 
 
Members requested that the wording of the amendment be revised to clarify 
that motions can be corrected, as well as withdrawn up to 10.00am on the day 
for the issue of the Summons. 
 
RESOLVED – Members resolved to: 

(a) Request that the proposed amendment be revised to clarify that 
motions can be corrected, as well as withdrawn up to 10.00am on the 
day for the issue of the Summons; and 

(b) Recommend that Council approve the proposed amendments to the 
Council Procedure Rules, subject to the revision requested, as noted 
above. 

 
19 Article 15  
 

The Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance), requesting that General Purposes 



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 1st October, 2009 

 

Committee recommend that full Council approve the proposed amendments 
to Article 15 of the Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED – Members resolved to recommend that full Council approve the 
proposed amendments to Article 15 of the Constitution, as attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
 
 


